period to maturity or short credit period:

There are no financial instruments which are not carried at fair value and whose

carrying amounts are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair value.

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

single issuer risk, regulatory risk, country risk, management risk, non-compliance risk and

Shariah non-compliance risk.

The Fund’s market risk is affected primarily by the following risks:

Price risk refers to the uncertainty of an investment’s future prices. In the event of

adverse price movements, the Fund might endure potential loss on its Shariah-

compliant investments. In managing price risk, the Provider actively monitors the

performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the

market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

43

AmPRS – Islamic Balanced Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(i) Price risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements in price by:

 2023  2022

 RM  RM

 (169,801)  (148,783)

   169,801  148,783

(ii) Profit rate risk

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV,
Parallel shift in yield curve by:

 2023  2022

 RM  RM

+100 bps (7) (7)

-100 bps 7   7

(iii) Currency risk

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

The result below summarised the price risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

movements of price by -5.00% and +5.00% respectively:

-5.00%

+5.00%

Domestic profit rates on deposits and placements with licensed financial

institutions are determined based on prevailing market rates.

The result below summarised the profit rate sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or

theoretical value due to the parallel movement assumption of the yield curve by

+100bps and -100bps respectively:

Profit rate risk will affect the value of the Fund’s Shariah-compliant investments,

given the profit rate movements, which are influenced by regional and local

economic developments as well as political developments.

or theoretical value

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s assets and liabilities that are

denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency. Currency

risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable fluctuations

of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the Fund’s

functional currency.

The result below summarised the currency risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due

to appreciation/depreciation of the Fund’s functional currency against currencies

other than the Fund’s base currency.

44

AmPRS – Islamic Balanced Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(iii) Currency risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements in

currencies other than the

Fund’s functional currency:  2023  2022

 RM  RM

-5.00%   (18,686)   (14,910)

+5.00%   18,686   14,910

Assets RM % of RM % of

denominated in equivalent NAV equivalent NAV

Hong Kong Dollar

Shariah-compliant

investments   32,906   0.87   -   -

Dividend receivable   351   0.01   -   -

   33,257   0.88   -   -

Indonesia

Shariah-compliant

investments   35,476   0.94   29,838   0.88

New Taiwan Dollar

Cash at bank   105,494   2.81   106,364   3.18

South Korean Won

Shariah-compliant

investments   199,497   5.31   161,436   4.66

Dividend receivable   -   -   279   0.01

   199,497   5.31   161,715   4.67

United States Dollar

Cash at bank   5  -*   -   -

* represents less than 0.01%

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

The net unhedged financial assets of the Fund that are not denominated in Fund’s

functional currency are as follows:

2023 2022

45

AmPRS – Islamic Balanced Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(b) Credit risk

(c) Liquidity risk

(d) Single issuer risk

(e) Regulatory risk

(f) Country risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a

financial loss to the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk applies to

Shariah-compliant deposits and dividend receivables. The issuer of such instruments

may not be able to fulfill the required profit payments or repay the principal invested or